Referring to Article 310 paragraph (4) of the UULLAJ, it can be concluded that if a 

“traffic accident occurs which causes another person to die, the perpetrator can be punished 

with a maximum imprisonment of 6 (six) years and/or a maximum fine of IDR 12,000,000.00 

(twelve million rupiah)”. Meanwhile, based on the provisions of Article 310 paragraph (3), 

"accidents that result in serious injuries to the victim, the perpetrator shall be punished with a 

maximum prison sentence of 5 (five) years or a maximum fine of IDR 10,000,000.00 (ten